

FILED

JUL 24 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 322513-III

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON
DIVISION III**

**INTELLIGENT WIRELESS PRODUCTS, INC., a Washington
corporation; CYFRE, LLC, a California limited liability
company; and LAWRENCE KOVAC and JANE DOE KOVAC,
husband and wife, and the marital community composed therein,**

Appellants,

v.

SERVATRON, INC.,

Respondent.

**APPEAL FROM THE SPOKANE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Case No.: 11-2-05197-2
Honorable Tari S. Eitzen**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Newman Du Wors LLP

By: Keith Scully

Charlotte Kuhn

1201 Third Avenue, Suite 1600

Seattle, Washington 98101

Telephone: (206) 274-2800

Fax: (206) 274-2801

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION	1
II.	AUTHORITY	2
	A. Servatron repeatedly misstates the standard of review.	2
	B. The Kovacs were entitled to notice of the motion for default because they “appeared” within the meaning of CR 55 but Servatron did not provide notice.	2
	1. The Kovacs’ counsel satisfied <i>Morin</i> ’s requirement that the defendant must acknowledge that the dispute exists in court and manifest intent to defend.	2
	2. The Kovacs’ appearance is not defective because Mobassernia was not licensed in Washington.	7
	3. Threatening to file a motion for default in the future does not constitute notice of a later-filed motion under CR 55.	8
	4. Refraining from engaging in “sneaky and unfair” behavior does not exempt Servatron from its notice obligations.	9
	C. The Kovacs’ motion to set aside default is not time barred.	10
	D. Other reasons justify setting aside the default.	14
	E. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction over Mrs. Kovac.	15
	1. Servatron fails to establish personal jurisdiction over Mrs. Kovacs.	15
III.	CONCLUSION	18

**TABLE OF CASES, STATUTES AND OTHER
AUTHORITIES**

Cases

Accord Ware v. Phillips,
77 Wn.2d 879 (1970)..... 11

Ahten v. Barnes,
158 Wn.App. 343 (2010)..... 11

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Khani,
75 Wn.App. 317 (1994)..... 15

Barer v. Goldberg,
20 Wn.App. 472 (1972)..... 17, 18

Colacurcio v. Burger,
110 Wn.App. 488 (2002)..... 11, 12

Davis v. Opacki,
170 Wn.App. 1049 (2012)..... 15

Ellison v. Process Sys. Constr. Co.,
112 Wn. App. 636 (2002)..... 11

*Freestone Capital Partners L.P. v. MKA Real Estate Opportunity Fund
I, LLC*,
155 Wn.App. 643 (2010)..... 16

Gage v. Boeing Co.,
55 Wn.App. 1575 (1989)..... 13

In re Marriage of Ortiz,
108 Wn.2d 643 (1987). 12

Kimball v. Ichikawa,
168 Wn.App. 1006 (2012)..... 11

Leen v. Demopolis,
62 Wn. App. 473 (1991)..... 15

Marie’s Blue Cheese Dressing, Inc. v. Andre’s Better Foods, Inc.,
68 Wn.2d 756 (1966)..... 14

Marley v. Dep’t of Labor & Indus. of State,
125 Wn.2d 533 (1994)..... 12

Matia Inv. Fund, Inc. v. City of Tacoma,
129 Wn.App. 541 (2005)..... 11

<i>Morin v. Burris</i> , 160 Wn.2d 745 (2007).....	passim
<i>Morris v. Palouse River & Coulee City R.R., Inc.</i> , 149 Wn.App. 366 (2009).....	11, 15
<i>Old Republic Nat. Title Ins. Co. v. Law Office of Robert E. Brandt, PLLC</i> , 142 Wn.App. 71 (2007)(per curiam)	6, 7, 12
<i>Rosander v. Nightrunners Transp., Ltd.</i> , 147 Wn. App. 392 (2008).....	6, 7
<i>Seek Sys., Inc. v. Lincoln Moving/Global Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 63 Wn.App. 266 (1991).....	8
<i>Shreve v. Chamberlin</i> , 66 Wash.App. 728 (1992)	11
<i>State v. Keller</i> , 32 Wn.App. 135 (1982).....	14
<i>Tiffin v. Hendricks</i> , 44 Wn.2d 837 (1954).....	12, 13
<i>Topliff v. Chicago Ins. Co.</i> , 130 Wn.App. 301, review denied 157 Wn.2d 1018 (2006).....	14

Statutes

RCW 4.28.185	16
--------------------	----

Rules

Washington Superior Court Civil Rule 55	passim
Washington Superior Court Civil Rule 60	passim
Washington Superior Court Civil Rules 1-56	3
